

Cause No. 07-07934-H

IN RE) IN THE DISTRICT COURT
PETITION OF MP)
REQUESTING DEPOSITION) DALLAS COUNTY TEXAS
OF CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE)
OF GOOGLE, INC.) 160TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
AS AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Proceedings to Date 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

THE FIRST AMENDMENT BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE DISCOVERY SOUGHT ... 10

 A. The First Amendment Protects Against the Compelled Identification of
 Anonymous Internet Speakers 10

 B. The Qualified Privilege for Anonymous Speech Supports a Five-Part
 Standard for the Identification of John Doe Defendants 14

 C. MP Has Not Followed The Steps Required Before Identification of John Doe
 Speakers May Be Ordered in This Case 21

 (1) Require Notice of the Threat to Anonymity and an Opportunity to
 Defend It 22

 (2) Demand Specificity Concerning the Statements. 23

 (3) Review the Facial Validity of the Claims After the Statements Are
 Specified 24

(4) Require an Evidentiary Basis for the Claims	28
(5) Balance the Equities	31
D. The <i>Dendrite / Mobilisa</i> Standard Strikes the Right Balance of Interests	34
CONCLUSION	35
Certificate of Conference	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998)	11
<i>ACLU v. Miller</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	11
<i>Abdel-Hafiz v. ABC, Inc.</i> , — S.W.3d —, 2007 WL 3408625 (Tex. App.— Fort Worth 2007)	28
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Doe</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004)	20, 31
<i>America Online v. Anonymous Publicly Traded Co.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 377 (Va. 2001)	33
<i>American Eyewear v. Peeper’s Sunglasses & Accessories</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 895 (N.D. Tex 2000)	27
<i>ApolloMEDIA Corp. v. Reno</i> , 526 U.S. 1061 (1999), <i>aff’g</i> 19 F. Supp.2d 1081 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	11
<i>Asay v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 594 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	24
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	12, 13
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001)	20
<i>Best Western Int’l v. Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)	20

<i>Brewer v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> , 986 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. App. – Ft. Worth 1998)	24
<i>Bruno v. Stillman</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	10
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Link</i> , 925 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1996)	25
<i>Campbell v. Klevenhagen</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1206 (S.D. Tex. 1991)	13
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Carr v. Brasher</i> , 776 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1989)	24
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972)	13, 30
<i>Channel Two Television Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 725 S.W.2d 470 (Tex.App.– Houston [1st Dist.] 1987)	14
<i>Citadel Security Software v. John Does 1-5</i> , Cause No. 416-00886-05 (416th Jud. Dist., Collin County)	18
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	20, 21, 22
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (App. Div. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	11, 14, 35
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 565 N.W.2d 94 (Wis. 1997)	19

<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	1, 17, 35
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 112 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003), <i>aff'g State v. Doe</i> , 61 S.W.3d 99 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2001)	10
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn</i> , 560 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	33
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Committee</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Fitch v. Doe</i> , 869 A.2d 722, 2005 ME 39 (Me. 2005)	1, 18
<i>Freedom Newspapers of Texas v. Cantu</i> , 168 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. 2005)	24
<i>Global Telemedia v. Does</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	11
<i>Granada Biosciences v. Barrett</i> , 958 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. App.– Amarillo 1997)	23
<i>Greenbaum v. Google</i> , —N.Y.S.2d—, 2007 WL 3197518 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cy., Oct. 23, 2007)	1
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assur. v. English China Clays</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	25, 26
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	25
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	19, 20

<i>In re Hochheim Prairie Farm Mutual Insurance Association,</i> 115 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. App.– Beaumont 2003)	32
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	25, 26
<i>In re Jimmie Cokinos,</i> No. B-172,785 (60th Jud. Dist., Jefferson Cy., January 8, 2005))	2, 18
<i>Klehr Harrison v. JPA Development,</i> 2006 WL 37020 (Pa. Com. Pl. Philadelphia Cy. Jan. 4, 2006)	16, 17
<i>Klehr Harrison v. JPA Development,</i> Superior Court Docket No. 2095 EDA 2004 (Pa. Super. December 21, 2005)	17
<i>Lassa v. Rongstad,</i> 294 Wis. 187, 718 N.W.2d 673 (2006)	19
<i>In re Maurer,</i> 15 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. App. – Houston 2000)	18, 19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	10, 11, 13
<i>Melvin v. Doe,</i> 49 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449 (2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds,</i> 575 Pa. 264, 836 A.2d 42 (2003)	15
<i>Melvin v. Doe,</i> 575 Pa. 264, 836 A.2d 42 (2003)	1, 15, 16, 35
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	4
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press,</i> 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely,</i> 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997)	31

<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> , —P.3d —, 2007 WL 4167007 (Ariz. App. Div. 1, Nov. 27, 2007)	1, 17, 18, 34
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12, 13
<i>National Industrial Sand Association v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995)	26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12, 24
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Teamsters Local 2000</i> , No. 00-08DWF/AJB (D. Minn.)	1
<i>Perkins v. Welch</i> , 57 S.W.2d 914	23
<i>In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	29, 32
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , No. 2007-CV-1838 (Pa. Com. Pl. Lackawanna Cy., Oct. 10, 2007)	2
<i>Polito v. Doe</i> , 78 Pa. D. &C. 328 (Pa. Com. Pl. Lackawanna Cy. 2004)	16
<i>In re Protection One</i> , No. 02-11152-I (162d Jud. Dist., Dallas County)	18
<i>Provencio v. Paradigm Media</i> , 44 S.W.3d 677 (Tex. App.— El Paso 2001)	24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	3, 11
<i>Reunion Industries v. Doe</i> , 80 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449 (Com. Pl. Allegheny Cy. 2007)	16
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	27, 28

<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE,</i> 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D.C al. 1976)	29
<i>Schlobohm v. Schapiro,</i> 784 S.W.2d 355 (Tex. 1990)	26
<i>Schultz v. Reader's Digest,</i> 468 F. Supp. 551 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	30
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>In re Sienna/Johnson Development,</i> No. 05-CV-144185, (240th Jud. Dist., Fort Bend Cy.)	2, 18
<i>Siskind v. Villa Foundation for Education,</i> 642 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40,</i> 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	1, 20
<i>Southwell v. Southern Poverty Law Center,</i> 949 F. Supp. 1303 (W.D.Mich. 1996)	32
<i>State ex rel. Ziervogel v. Washington Cy. Board of Adjustment,</i> 661 N.W.2d 884 (Wisc. App. 2003)	19
<i>Talley v. California,</i> 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	10
<i>Taubman v. WebFeats,</i> 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Tendler v. Doe,</i> No. 1 06 cv 064507 (Cal. Super. Santa Clara Cy.)	2
<i>United States v. Caporale,</i> 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Universal Communication Systems v. Lycos, Inc.,</i> 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	24

<i>W. Gessmann, GmbH v. Stephens,</i> 51 S.W.3d 329 (Tex.App.– Tyler 2001)	27
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Social of New York v. Village of Stratton,</i> 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	25
<i>Zeran v. America Online,</i> 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir.1997)	24
<i>Zerilli v. Smith,</i> 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com,</i> 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	26
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
United States Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230	24
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 202	1, 32
MISCELLANEOUS	
Eisenhofer & Liebesman, <i>Caught by the Net,</i> 10 Business Law Today No. 1 (Sept./Oct. 2000)	29
Fischman, <i>Your Corporate Reputation Online,</i> www.fhdlaw.com/html/corporate_reputation.htm	29
Fischman, <i>Protecting the Value of Your Goodwill from Online Assault,</i> www.fhdlaw.com/html/bruce_article.htm	29
Furman, <i>Cybersmear or Cyberslapp: Analyzing Defamation Suits Against Online John Does as Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation,</i> 25 Seattle U.L. Rev. 213 (2001)	15

<i>Lessig, The Law of the Horse,</i> 113 Harv. L. Rev. 501 (1999)	12
Lidsky & Cotter, <i>Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech</i> 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007)	15
<i>O'Brien, Putting a Face to a Screen Name: The First Amendment Implications of Compelling ISP's to Reveal the Identities of Anonymous Internet Speakers in Online Defamation Cases,</i> 70 Fordham L. Rev. 2745 (2002)	15
Post, <i>Pooling Intellectual Capital: Thoughts on Anonymity, Pseudonymity, and Limited Liability in Cyberspace,</i> 1996 U. Chi. Legal F. 139	12
Reder & O'Brien, <i>Corporate Cybersmear: Employers File John Doe Defamation Lawsuits Seeking the Identity of Anonymous Employee Internet Posters,</i> 8 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 195 (2001)	15
Spencer, <i>Cyberslapp Suits and John Doe Subpoenas: Balancing Anonymity and Accountability in Cyberspace,</i> 19 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 493 (2001)	15
Tien, <i>Innovation and the Information Environment: Who's Afraid of Anonymous Speech? McIntyre and the Internet,</i> 75 Ore. L. Rev. 117 (1996)	12
Werthammer, <i>RNN Sues Yahoo Over Negative Web Site,</i> Daily Freeman, November 21, 2000, www.zwire.com/site/news.cfm?newsid=1098427&BRD=1769&PAG=461&dept_id=4969&rfi=8	28
